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OHIO PER CAPI'I'TA INCOME 1979 AND 1987
RANKED BY COUNTY

PER CAPITA

INCOME 1987 1979

1979 1987 RANK RANK
C()”N’]'y I Em O E o om Toic.t.noIEIoS W WM LiLImLooT o Losmsromomos
GEAUGA $8,770 $13,594 1 1
HAMILTON $7,.871 $12,770 2 4
DELAWARE $7,366 $12,732 3 14
LAKE. $8,239 $12,589 4 2
CUYAHOGA $8,098 $12,528 5 3
FRANKI. IN $7,590 $12,417 6 8
MONTGOMERY $7.641 $12,207 7 7
MEDINA $7,862 $12,156 8 5
SUMMIT $7,666 $12,156 8 6
GREENFE, $7,501 $12,077 10 12
LUCAS $7,588 $11,857 11 9
WARREN $7,159 $11,721 12 21
HANCOCK $7,411 $11,706 13 13
OTTAWA $7,329 $11,663 14 16
ERIE $7,523 $11,629 15 11
BUTLER $7,.344 $11,457 16 15
WOOD $7,235 $11,353 17 18
FAIRFIELD $7,087 $11,228 18 24
UNION $6,733 $11,132 19 39
SANDUSKY $6,968 $11,114 20 27
MIAMI $7,102 $11,106 21 23
CLERMON'T $7,001 $10,957 22 26
CLARK $6,804 $10,925 23 35
LICKING $7,010 $10,910 24 25
TRUMBULI, $7,581 $10,841 25 10
LLORAIN $7,209 $10,812 26 19
DEF LANCE $7.147 $10,807 27 22
STARK $7.288 $10,794 28 17
HENRY $6,959 $10,789 29 28
RTCHLAND $6,.803 $10,771 30 36
ALLEN $6,902 $10,651 31 31
FULTON $6,873 $10,636 32 33
WILLIAMS $6,5839 $10,590 33 34
PORTAGE $6.894 $10,587 34 32
SHELBY $6,532 $10,530 35 47
HURON $6,759 $10,492 36 38
CHAMPAIGN $6,500 $10,478 37 52
VAN WEKT $6,947 $10,425 38 29
PAULDING $6,519 $10,350 39 50
MERCER $6,611 $10,323 40 43
AUGLATZE $6,620 $10,217 41 42
WAYNE $6,768 $10,212 42 37
DARKE $6.303 $10,194 43 58

PUTNAM $6,381 $10,183 44 55



OHIO PER CAPITA INCOME 1979 AND 1987
RANKED BY COUNTY

PER CAPITA

INCOME 1987 1979

1979 1987 RANK RANK
COUNTY mEITioimon ST, oo TEOMIln MSTm TS mnom mmmTaomom
PREBLE $6,545 $10,030 45 45
MADTSON $6.318 $10,012 46 57
ASHLAND $6,516  $9,998 417 51
LOGAN $6,209 $9,986 48 63
MARION $6,672  $9,975 49 40
MAHONING $6,928  $9,965 50 30
WYANDOT $6,295  $9,953 51 59
JEFFERSON $7,191  $9,809 52 20
WASHINGTON $6,402  $9,755 53 54
CLINTON $6,280  $9,731 54 60
PICKAWAY $6,267  $9,723 55 61
CRAWFORD $6,579 $9,672 56 44
SENECA $6,379 $9,595 57 56
COSHOCTON $6,534  $9,593 58 46
ROSS $6,251  $9,593 58 62
MUSKINGUM $6,134  $9,475 60 65
TUSCARAWAS $6,436  $9,424 61 53
KNOX $5,957 $9,335 62 71
ASHTABULA $6,523  $9,324 63 49
BELMONT $6,647 $9,185 64 41
MORROW $5,974  $9,158 65 69
HARDIN $6,159  $9,108 66 64
COLUMBIANA $6,532 $9,012 67 47
FAYETTE $5,766  $3,862 68 74
GUERNSEY $5,986  $8,772 69 68
HIGHLAND $5,533  $8,632 70 78
HARRISON $5,998 $8,575 71 67
GALLIA $5,954  $8,575 71 72
HOCKING $5,665 $8,568 73 76
MONROE $5,968  $8,551 74 70
LAWRENCE $5,776  $8,535 75 73
BROWN $5.641  $8,444 76 77
CARROLI, $6,018  $8,394 77 66
SCT0TO $5,442  $8,303 78 79
MORGAN $5,413  $8,279 79 81
PERRY $5,436  $8,219 80 80
NOBLE $5,721  $8,173 81 75
JACKSON $5,309  $8,115 82 83
MEIGS $5,359  $7,811 83 82
ATHENS $5,091  $7,802 84 84
PIKE $5,015 47,682 85 85
VINTON $1,804  $7,543 86 87
HOLMES $4,961  $7,347 87 86
ADAMS $4,598 $7,128 88 88

STATE $7,284 $11,323



COUNTY

DELAWARE
CLERMONT
BROWN
WARREN
UNITON
PIKE
FAJRFIELD
MAD LSON
BUTLER
FRANKL IN
WAYNE
PICKAWAY
H1GHLAND
GEAUGA
MEDINA
HOLMES
ADAMS
ROSS
CHAMPAIGN
AUGLA1ZE
LOGAN
CARROLL
ATHENS
LICKING
MORROW
PREBLE
WCOD
HOCK ING
CLINTON
PERRY
KNOX
PUTNAM
HURON
SHELBY
GREENE
PORTAGE
FULTON
MERCER
HANCOCK
WILLIAMS
MIAMI
ASHLAND
LAKE
MUSK INGUM

OH10 POPULATION 1980 AND 1988
COUNTIES RANKED BY PERCENT CHANGE

PCT.

POPULATION CHG.

1988 1980 1980-88
62,800 53,840 16.6
147,100 128,483 14.5
35,800 31,920 12.2
111,100 99,276 11.9
32,900 29,536 11.4
25,300 22,802 11.0
101,600 93,678 8.5
35,700 33,004 8.2
279,700 258,787 8.1
938,100 869,126 7.9
104,100 97,408 6.9
46,600 43,662 6.7
35,700 33,477 6.6
79,300 74,474 6.5
120,200 113,150 6.2
31,200 29,416 6.1
25,700 24,328 5.6
68,400 65,004 5.2
35,400 33,649 5.2
44,700 42,554 5.0
41,100 39,155 5.0
26,800 25,598 4.7
59,000 56,399 4.6
126,500 120,981 4.6
27,600 26,480 4.2
39,700 38,223 3.9
111,500 107,372 3.8
25,200 24,304 3.7
35,800 34,603 3.5
32,100 31,032 3.4
47,800 46,304 3.2
34,000 32,991 3.1
56,300 54,608 3.1
44,400 43,089 3.0
133,500 129,769 2.9
139,500 135,856 2.1
38,700 37,751 2.5
39,200 38,334 2.3
65,800 64,581 1.9
37,000 36,369 1.7
91,500 90, 381 1.2
46,700 46,178 1.1
214,700 212,801 0.9
84,100 83,340 0.9
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CHG.
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COUNTY

TUSCARAWAS
MONTGOMERY
MORGAN
GALLITA
HAMILTON
HENRY
VINTON
COSHOCTON
SENECA
OTTAWA
MEIGS
ALLEN
FAYETTE
DEFIANCE
PAULDING
STARK
WASHINGTON
LUCAS
CLARK
DARKE

VAN WERT
JACKSON
LLORAIN
SANDUSKY
RICHLAND
LAWRENCE
NOBLE
SUMMIT
ERIE
CRAWFORD
WYANDOT
SCIOTO
HARDIN
ASHTABULA
COLUMBIANA
CUYAHOGA
MARION
GUERNSEY
TRUMBULIL
MAHONING
BELMONT
JEFFERSON
MONROE
HARRISON

SCATE

OHIO POPULATION

1980 AND 1988

COUNTIES RANKED BY PERCENT CHANGE

1988

85,100
574,700
14,300
30,200
874,000
28,400
11,600
36,000
61,800
40,000
23,600
112,000
27,400
39,800
21,100
374,500
63,500
466, 300
148,300
54,400
30,000
30,100
270,500
62,200
129,000
62,700
11,100
514,000
77.700
48,700
22,000
81,900
31,600
100,500
108,600
1,430,800
64,800
40,000
229,800
271,900
75,800
82,300
15,500
15,800

10,854,200

POPULATION

1980

84,614
571,697
14,241
30,098
873,203
28,383
11,584
36,024
61,901
40,076
23,641
112,241
27,467
39,987
21,302
378,823
64,266
471,741
150,236
55,096
30,458
30,592
274,909
63,267
131,205
63,849
11,310
524,472
79,655
50,075
22,651
84,545
32,719
104,215
113,672
1,498,400
67,974
42,024
241,863
289,487
82,569
91,564
17,382
18,152

10,797,603

PCT.
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OHIO POPULATION 1980 AND 1988
RANKED BY COUNTY

POPULATION 1988 1980

198 1980 RANK RANK

COUNTY R B KAt R iR mEiTE T mmE moEmw M S
CUYAHOGA 1,430,800 1,498,400 1 1
FRANKLIN 938,100 869,126 2 3
HAMILTON 874,000 873,203 3 2
MONTGOMERY 574,700 571,697 4 4
SUMMIT 514,000 524,472 5 5
LUCAS 466,300 471,741 6 6
STARK 374,500 378,823 7 7
BUTILER 279,700 258,787 8 10
MAHONING 271,900 289,487 9 8
LORAIN 270,500 274,909 10 9
TRUMBULL 229,800 241,863 11 11
LAKE 214,700 212,801 12 12
CLARK 148,300 150,236 13 13
CLERMONT 147,100 128,483 14 17
PORTAGE 139,500 135,856 15 14
GREENE 133,500 129,769 16 16
RICHLAND 129,000 131,205 17 15
LICKTNG 126,500 120,981 18 18
MED]NA 120,200 113,150 19 20
ALLEN 112,000 112,241 20 21
WOOD 111,500 107,372 21 22
WARREN 111,100 99,276 22 24
COLUMBIANA 108,600 113,572 23 19
WAYNE 104,100 97,408 24 25
FAIRFIELD 101,600 93,678 25 26
ASHTABULA 100,500 104,215 26 23
MIAMI 91,500 90,381 27 28
TUSCARAWAS 85,100 84,614 28 29
MUSKINGUM 84,100 83,340 29 31
JEFFERSON 82,300 91,564 30 27
SCIOTO 81,900 84,545 31 30
GEAUGA 79,300 74,474 32 34
FRIE 77,700 79,655 33 33
BELMONT 75,800 82,569 34 32
ROSS 68,400 65,004 35 36
HANCOCK 65,800 64,581 36 37
MARION 64,800 67,974 37 35
WASHINGTON 63,500 64,266 38 38
DELAWARE 62,800 53,840 39 45
LAWRENCE 62,700 63,849 40 39
SANDUSKY 62,200 63,267 41 40
SENECA 61,800 61,901 42 41
ATHENS 59,000 56, 399 43 42

HUORON 56,300 54,608 44 44



OHIO POPULATION 1980 AND 1988
RANKED BY COUNTY

POPULATION 1988 1980

1988 1980 RANK RANK

COUNTY TIERSTESSTSIIIEZITREIAN OTISITIS ITSZTE
DARKE 54,400 55,096 45 43
CRAWFORD 48,700 50,075 46 46
KNOX 47,800 46,304 47 47
ASHLAND 46,700 46,178 48 48
P LCKAWAY 46,600 43,662 49 49
AUGLALZE 44,700 42,554 50 51
SHELBY 44,400 43,089 51 50
LOGAN 41,100 39,155 52 55
GUERNSEY 40,000 42,024 53 52
OTTAWA 40,000 40,076 53 53
DEFIANCE 39,800 39,987 55 54
PREBLE 39,700 38,223 56 57
MERCER 39,200 38,334 57 56
FULTON 38,700 37,751 58 58
WILL{AMS 37,000 36,369 59 59
COSHOCTON 36,000 36,024 60 60
CLINTON 35,800 34,603 61 61
BROWN 35,800 31,920 61 67
HI1GHLAND 35,700 33,477 63 63
MADISON 35,700 33,004 63 64
CHAMPAIGN 35,400 33,649 65 62
PUTNAM 34,000 32,991 66 65
UNION 32,900 29,536 67 72
PERRY 32,100 31,032 68 68
HARDIN 31,600 32,719 69 66
HOLMES 31,200 29,416 70 73
GALLIA 30,200 30,098 71 71
JACKSON 30,100 30,592 72 69
VAN WERT 30,000 30,458 73 70
HENRY 28,400 28,383 74 74
MORROW 217,600 26,480 75 76
FAYETTE 27.400 27,467 76 75
CARROLL 26,800 25,598 77 77
ADAMS 25,700 24,328 78 78
PIKE 25,300 22,802 79 81
HOCKING 25,200 24,304 80 79
MEIGS 23,600 23,641 81 80
WYANDOT 22,000 22,651 82 82
PAULDING 21,100 21,302 83 83
HARRISON 15,800 18,162 84 84
MONROE 15,500 17,382 85 85
MORGAN 14,300 14,241 86 86
VINTON 11,600 11,584 87 87
NOBLE 11,100 11,310 88 88

STATE 10,854,200 10,797,603



COUNTY

ADAMS
ALLEN
ASHLAND
ASHTABULA
ATHFNS
AUGLALZE
BELMONT
BROWN
BUTLER
CARROLL

CHAMPA]GN
CLARK
CLERMONT
CLINTON
COLUMBIANA
COSHOCTON
CRAWFORD
CUYAHOGA
DARKE
DEFTANCE

DULAWARE
ERIE
FATRFIELD
FAYETTE
FRANKLIN
FULTON
GALLITA
GEAUGA
GREENE
GUERNSEY

HAMIL'TON
HANCOCK
HARDIN
HAKRRISON
HENRY
HTIGHLAND
HOCK [NG
HOLMES
HURON
JACKSON

OHI0 POPULATION AND CHANGE,
PER CAPITA INCOME AND CHANGE,

1980 AND 1988 AND
1979 AND 1987, BY COUNTY

PCT. PER CAPITA
POPULATION CHG. INCOME
1988 1980 1980 -88 1979 1987 197

25,700 24,328 5.6 $4,598 $7,128
112,000 112,241 -0.2 $6,902 $10,651
46,700 46,1178 1.1 $6,516  $9.998
100,500 104,215 -3.6 $6,523 $9,324
59,000 56,399 4.6 $5,091 $7,802
44,700 42,554 5.0 $6,620 $10,217
75,800 82,569 8.2 $6,647 $9,185
35,800 31,920 12.2 $5,641 $8,444
279,700 258,787 8.1 $7,344 $11,457
26,800 25,598 4.7 $6,018 $8,39%4
35,400 33,649 5.2 $6,500 $10,478
148,300 150,236 -1.3 $6,804 $10,925
147,100 128,483 14.5 $7,001 $10,957
35,800 34,603 3.5 $6,280 $9,731
108, 600 113,572 -4.4 $6,532  $9,012
36,000 36,024 0.1 $6,534  $9,593
48,700 50,075 -2.7 $6,579 $9,672
1,430,800 1,498,400 -4.5 $8,098 $12.528
54,400 55,096 -1.3 $6,303 $10,194
39,800 39,987 ~-0.5 $7,147 $10,807
62,800 53,840 16.6 $7,366 $12,732
77,700 79,655 -2.5 $7,523 $11,629
101,600 93,678 8.5 $7,067 $11,228
27,400 27,467 -0.2 $5,766  $8,862
938,100 869,126 7.9 $7,590 $12.417
38,700 37,1751 2.5 $6,873 $10,636
30,200 30,098 0.3 $5,954 $8,575
79,300 74,474 6.5 $8,770 $13,594
133,500 129,769 2.9 $7,501 $12,077
40,000 42,024 -4.8 $5,986  $8,772
874,000 873,203 0.1 $7,871 $12,770
65,800 64,581 1.9 $7,411 $11,706
31,600 32,719 -3.4 $6,159 $9.108
15.800 18,152 -13.0 $5,998 $8,575
28,400 28,383 0.1 $6,959 $10,789
35,700 33,4717 6.6 $5,533 $8,632
25,200 24,304 3.7 $5,665 $8,568
31,200 29,416 6.1 $4,961  $7.347
56,300 54,608 3.1 $6,759 $10.492
30,100 30,592 1.6 $5,309 $8,115
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OHIO POPULATION AND CHANGE, 1980 AND 1988 AND
PER CAPITA INCOME AND CHANGE, 1979 AND 1987, BY COUNTY

PCT. PER CAPITA PCT.

POPULATION CHG. INCOME CHG.

198 1980 1980 -88 1979 1987 1979-87
COUNTY MR ETneTI M TAD TS SMONTNmEmEE TSET ST . W0 Mo T SRS AEBImI L T LTl
JEFFERSON 62,300 91,564 -10.1 $7,191 $9,809 36.4
KNOX 47,800 46,304 3.2  $5,957 $9,335 56.7
LAKE 214,700 212,801 0.9 $8,239 $12,589 52.8
LAWRENCE 62,700 63,849 -1.8 $5,776 $8,535 47.8
LTICKING 126,500 120,981 4.6 $7.010 $10,910 55.6
LOGAN 41,100 39,155 5.0 $6,209 $9,986 60.4
LORAIN 270,500 274,909 -1.6 $7,209 $10,812 50.0
LUCAS 466,300 471,741 1.2 $7,588 $11,857 56.3
MADISON 35,700 33,004 8.2 $6,318 $10,012 58.5
MAHONING 271,900 289,487 -6.1 $6,928 $9,965 43.8
MARTON 64,800 67,974 -4.7 $6,672 $9,975 49.5
MED INA 120,200 113,150 6.2 $7,862 $12,156 54.6
MEIGS 23,600 23,641 ~0.2 $5,359 $7.811 45.8
MERCER 39,200 38,334 2.3 $6,611 $10,323 56.)
MIAMI 91,500 90,381 1.2 $7,102 $11,106 56.4
MONROE 15,500 17,382 ~-10.8 $5,968 $8,551 43.3
MONTGOMERY 574,700 571,697 0.5 $7,641 $12,207 59.8
MORGAN 14,300 14,241 0.4 $5,413 $8.279 52.9
MORROW 27,600 26,480 4.2 $5,974 $9, 158 53.3
MUSKINGUM 84,100 83,340 0.9 $6,134 $9,175 54.5
NOBLE 11,100 11,310 -1.9 $5,721 $8,173 42.9
OTTAWA 40,000 40,076 -0.2 $7,329 $11,6863 59.1
PAULDING 21,100 21,302 -0.9 $6,519 $10,350 58.8
PERRY 32,100 31,032 3.4 $5,436 $8.219 51.2
PICKAWAY 46,600 43,662 6.7 $6,267 $9,723 65.1
PIKE 25,300 22,802 11.0 $5,015 $7,682 53.2
PORTAGE 139,500 135,856 2.7 $6,894 $10,587 53.6
PREBLE 39,700 38,223 3.9 $6,545 $10,030 53.2
PUTNAM 34,000 32,991 3.1 $6,381 $10,183 59.6
RICHLAND 129,000 131,205 -1.7 $6,802 $10,771 58.3
ROSS 68,400 65,004 5.2 $6,251 $9,593 53.5
SANDUSKY 62,200 63,267 -1.7 $6,968 $11,114 59.5
SCI0TO 81,900 84,545 -3.1 $5,442 $8,303 52.6
SENECA 61,800 61,901 -0.2 $6,379 $9.,595 50.4
SHELBY 14,400 43,089 3.0 $6,532 $10,530 61.2
STARK 374,500 378,823 -1.1 $7,288 $10,794 48.1
SUMMIT 514,000 524,472 -2.0 $7,666 $12,156 58.6
TRUMBULL 229,800 241,863 5.0 $7,581 $10,841 43.0
TUSCARAWAS £5,100 84,614 0.6 $6,436 $9,424 46.4
UNTON 32.900 29,536 11.4 $6,733 $11,132 65.3



COUNTY

VAN WERT
VINTON
WARREN
WASHINGTON
WAYNE
WILLIAMS
woOD
WYANDOT

STATFE

OHIO POPULATION AND CHANGE,
PER CAPITA INCOME AND CHANGE,

POPULATION

1988

30,000
11,600
111,100
63,500
104,100
37,000
111,500
22,000

10,854,200

1980

30,458
11,584
99,276
64,266
97,408
36,369
107,372
22,651

10,797,603

PCT.
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1980 AND 1988 AND

1979 AND 1987, BY COUNTY

PER CAPITA
INCOME

1979

$6,947
$4,804
$7,159
$6,402
$6,768
$6,839
$7,235
$6,295

$7,284

SOURCES: BUREAU OF THE CENSUS, SERIES P-26, NO. 84-52-C

BUREAU OF THE CENSUS, PC(1)-A37,
OHIO DATA USERS CENTER, ESTIMATES OF POPULATION
PER CAPITA INCOME,

1980-1988

1970

1987

$10,425
$7.543
$11,721
$9.755
$10,212
$10,590
$11,353
$9,953

$11,323
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0HT0 POPULATION AND CHANGE, 1980 AND 1988 AND
PER CAPITA INCOME AND CHANGE, 1979 AND 1987,
BY METROPOLITAN STATUS

PCT. PER CAPITA petT.
POPULATION CHG. INCOME cHG.
METROPOILTTAN 1948 1980 1980-88 1979 1987 1979 87
SI‘/\VI'(IS R A F UL TRIR U R SOE G s I R : B
CORE LARGE 3,965,900 3,962,662 0.1 $7.822 $12,449 59 .2
CORE MEDIUM 2,406,700 2,440,082 1.4 $7,411 $11,281 He.a
("ORE SMALL 386,800 399,276 3.1 $6,855 $10,365 5).2
CORE 'TOTAL 6,759,400 6,802,020 0.6 $7.617 $11,914 56 .1
FRINGE LARGE 1,303,500 1,223,035 6.6 $7.448 $11,724 57.4
FRINGE MEDIUM 379,200 370,426 2.4 $6,737 $10,323 53.2
FRINGE SMALL 120,500 125,123 -3.17 $6,638 $9,568 44 .1
FKINGE TOTAL 1,803,200 1,718,584 4.9 $7,236 $11.285 56.0
METRO TOTAL 8,562,600 8,520,604 0.5 $7.540 $11 . 781 56.2
NONMET LARGE 1,607,800 1,605,192 0.2 $6,468 $9.319 51.8
NONMET MEDTUM 391,200 386,258 1.3 $6,268 $9,626 53.6
NONMET SMALL 292,600 285,549 2.5 $5,591 $8.460 51.3
NONMET TOTAL 2,291,600 2,276,999 0.6 $6, 324 $9.613 52.0
STATE TOTAL 10,854,200 10,797,603 0.5 $7.284 $11,323 55.5



OHIO PEKR CAPITA INCOME 1979 AND 1987
COUNTIES RANKED BY PERCENT CHANGE

PER CAPITA PCT. PCT.

INCOME CHG. CHG .

1979 1987 1979 -87 RANK
COUNTY DooirerToozomeraromig. LiLiTEImT T momim AL TS IT Ll
DELAWARE $7,366 $12,732 72.8 1
UNION $6,733 $11,132 65.3 2
WARREN $7,159 $11,721 63.7 3
FRANKL IN $7.590 $12,417 63.6 4
HAMILTON $7.871 $12,770 62.2 5
DARKE $6,303 $10,194 61.7 6
CHAMPATGN $6.,500 $10,478 61.2 7
SHELBY $6.532 $10,530 61.2 7
GREENE $7.501 $12,077 61.0 9
L.LOGAN $6,209  $9,986 60.8 10
CLARK $6,804 $10,925 60.6 11
MONTGOMERY $7.641 $12,207 59.8 12
PUTNAM $6,381 $10,183 59.6 13
SANDUSKY $6,968 $11,114 59.5 14
OTTAWA $7,329 $11,663 59.1 15
FATRFIELD $7,067 $11,228 58.9 16
PAULDING $6,519 $10,350 58.8 17
SUMMIT $7.666 $12,156 58.6 18
MAD I SON $6,318 $10,012 58.5 19
R1CHLAND $6,803 $10,771 58.3 20
WYANDOT $6,295 $9,953 58.1 21
HANCOCK $7,411  $11,706 58.0 22
VINTON $4.,804 $7,543 57.0 23
wOon $7,235 $11,353 56.9 24
KNOX $5,957 $9,335 56.17 20
CLERMONT $7.001 $10,957 56.5 26
MTAMI $7,102 $11,106 56.4 27
LUCAS $7.588 ¢$11,857 56.3 28
MERCER $6,611 $10,322 656.1 29
BUTLER $7.244 $11.457 56.0 30
HIGHLAND 35,533 $8.632 56.0 30
I.1CKING $7,010 $10,910 55.6 32
HURON $6.759 $10,492 55.2 33
PICKAWAY $6.267 $9,723 55.1 34
HENRY $6.959 $10,789 55.0 35
CLINTON $6,280  $9,731 55.0 35
ADAMS $4,598 $7,128 55.0 35
GEAUGA $8,770 $13,594 55.0 35
FULTON $6,873 $10,636 54.8 39
WILLIAMS $6,839 $10,590 54.8 39
CUYAHOGA $8,008 $12,528 54.17 41
ERILE $7,523 $11,629 54.6 42
MEDINA $7.862 $12,156 54.6 42
MUSKINGUM $6, 134 $9,475 54.5 44



OHIO PER CAPITA INCOME 1979 AND 1987
COUNTIES RANKED BY PERCENT CHANGE

PER CAPITA PCT. PCT.

INCOME CHG. CHG.

1979 1987 1979-87 RANK
COUNTY SRR T UEi. Sih. TITATIIITION WIS 4in DatiIIoIIT O OETIT S oL uw
ALLEN $6,902 $10,651 54.3 45
AUGLAIZE $6,620 $10,217 54.3 45
FAYETTE $5,766  $8,862 53.7 47
PORTAGF, $6,894 $10,587 53.6 48
ROSS $6,251  $9,593 53.5 49
ASHLAND $6,516  $9,998 53.4 50
ATHENS $5,001  $7,802 53.3 51
MORROW $5,974  $9,158 53.3 51
PREBLE $6,545 $10,030 53.2 53
PTKE $5,015 $7,682 53.2 53
MORGAN $5,413  $8,279 52.9 55
JACKSON $5,309  $8,115 52.9 55
LLAKE $8,239 $12,589 52.8 57
SCI0TO $5,442  $8,303 52.8 58
WASHINGTON $6,402  $9,755 52.4 59
PEKRY $5,436  $8,219 51.2 60
DEF1ANCE $7,147 $10,807 51.2 60
HOCKING $5.665 $8,568 51.2 60
WAYNE $6,768 $10,212 50.9 63
SENECA $6,379  $9,595 50.4 64
VAN WERT $6,947 $10,425 50.1 65
LORAIN $7,209 $10,812 50.0 66
BROWN $5,641  $8,444 49.7 67
MARION $6,672  $9,975 49.5 68
STARK $7,288 $10,794 48 .1 69
HOLMES $4,961  $7,347 48.1 69
HARDIN $6,159  $9,108 47.9 71
LAWRENCE $5.776  $8,535 47.8 72
CRAWFORD $6,579  $9,672 47.0 73
COSHOCTON $6,534  $9,593 46 .8 74
GUERNSEY $5,986  $8,772 46.5 75
TUSCARAWAS $6,436  $9,424 46.4 76
MEIGS $5,359  $7,811 45.8 77
GALLIA $5,954  $8,575 44 .0 78
MAHONING $6,928  $9,965 43.8 79
MONROE $5,968 $8,551 43.3 80
TRUMBULI. $7.581 $10,841 43.0 81
HARRISON $5,998 $8,575 43.0 81
NOBLYE $5,721  $8,173 42.9 83
ASHTABULA $6,523  $9,324 42.9 83
CARROLL $6,018  $8,394 39.5 85
BELMONT $6,647  $9,185 38.2 86
COLUMBIANA $6,532 $9,012 38.0 87
JEFFERSON $7,10 $9,809 36.4 88

o
41
p)

SUEATE $7.284 B11,323



POPULATION AND CHANGE 1980 AND 1988, AND
PER CAPITA INCOME AND CHANGE, 1979 AND 1987, OHIO
RANKED BY COUNTY

POPULATIUN PER CAPITA [NCOME

PCT. 1987 1979 PCT.

1988 1980 CHG. 1987 1979 CHG.

COUNTY B EmmmEmEmae T PRTE EEE SN ST RDSEC ELH @ me S
ADAMS ' 78 78 117 88 88 35
ALLEN 20 21 53 31 31 45
ASHLAND 48 48 42 47 51 50
ASHTABULA 26 23 78 63 49 83
ATHENS 43 42 23 84 34 51
AUGLAIZE 50 51 20 41 42 45
BELMONT 34 32 85 64 41 86
BROWN 61 67 3 76 77 67
BUTLER 8 10 9 16 15 30
CARROLL 77 77 22 71 66 85
CHAMPAIGN 65 62 18 37 52 7
CLARK 13 13 63 23 35 11
CLERMONT 14 17 2 22 26 26
CLINTON 61 61 29 54 60 35
COLUMBIANA 23 19 79 67 47 87
COSHOCTON 60 60 52 58 16 74
CRAWFORD 16 46 74 56 44 73
CUYAHOGA 1 1 80 5 3 41
DARKE 45 43 63 43 58 6
DEF1ANCE 55 54 58 27 22 60
DELAWARE 39 45 1 3 14 1
ERLE 33 33 73 15 11 42
FAIRFIFLD 25 26 7 18 24 16
FAYETTE 76 75 53 68 74 47
FRANKLIN 2 3 10 6 8 4
FULTON 58 58 37 32 33 39
GALL LA 71 71 48 71 72 78
GEAUGA 32 34 14 1 1 35
GREENE 16 16 35 10 12 9
GUERNSEY 53 52 82 69 68 75
HAMILTON 3 2 49 2 4 5
HANCOCK 36 317 39 13 13 22
HARDIN 69 66 77 66 64 71
HARRISON 84 84 88 71 67 81
HENRY 74 74 49 29 28 35
HIGHLAND 63 63 13 70 78 30
HOCKING 80 79 28 73 76 60
HOLMES 70 73 16 87 86 69
HURON 44 44 32 36 38 33

JACKSON 72 69 66 82 83 55



COUNTY

JEFFERSON
KNOX

LAKE
LAWRENCE
I.TCKING
LLOGAN
LORAIN
LUCAS
MADISON
MAHONING

MARION
MEDINA
ME[GS
MERCER
MIAMI
MONROE
MONTGOMERY
MORGAN
MORROW
MUSKINGUM

NOBLE
OTTAWA
PAULDING
PERRY
PICKAWAY
PIKE
PORTAGE
PREBLE
PUTNAM
RICHLAND

ROSS
SANDUSKY
SCIOTO
SENECA
SHELBY
STARK
SUMMIT
TRUMBULL
TUSCARAWAS
UUNTON

POPULATION AND CHANGE 1980 AND 1988, AND
PER CAPITA INCOME AND CHANGE, 1979 AND 1987,
RANKED BY COUNTY

OHI0

POPULATION PER CAPITA INCOME
PCT. 1987 1979 PCT.
1988 1980 CHG 1987 1979 CHG.
30 27 86 52 20 88
47 417 31 62 71 25
12 12 43 4 2 57
40 39 70 75 73 72
18 18 23 24 25 32
52 55 20 48 63 10
10 9 66 26 19 66
6 6 61 11 9 28
63 64 8 46 57 19
9 8 84 50 30 79
37 35 81 49 40 68
19 20 15 8 5 42
81 80 53 83 82 77
57 56 38 40 43 29
27 28 41 21 23 27
85 85 87 74 70 80
4 4 46 7 7 12
86 86 47 79 81 55
75 76 25 65 69 51
29 31 43 60 65 44
88 88 71 81 75 83
33 53 53 14 16 15
83 83 59 39 50 17
68 68 30 80 80 60
49 49 12 55 61 34
79 81 6 85 85 53
15 14 36 34 32 48
56 57 26 45 45 53
66 65 32 44 55 13
17 15 68 30 36 20
35 36 18 58 62 49
41 40 68 20 27 14
31 30 76 78 79 58
42 41 53 57 56 64
51 50 34 35 47 7
7 7 60 28 17 69
5 5 72 8 6 18
11 11 83 25 10 81
28 29 45 61 53 76
67 72 5 19 39 2



COUNTY

VAN WERT
VINTON
WARREN
WASHINGTON
WAYNF
WILLIAMS
WwoobD
WYANDOT

POPULATION AND CHANGE 1980 AND 1988, AND
PER CAPITA INCOME AND CHANGE, 1979 AND 1987,

RANKED BY COUNTY

1979
1979

OHIO

PER CAPITA INCOME

PCT.
CHG.

POPULATION

PCT. 1987

1988 1980 CHG. 1987
73 70 65 38
87 817 49 86
22 24 4 12
38 38 61 53
24 25 11 42
59 59 40 33
21 22 27 17
82 82 75 51
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